IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ACTAVIS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE DEMAHY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. REISER
MARGARET M. DOTZEL
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800
wschultz@zuckerman.com

June 7, 2010

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	3
1. New Drugs	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	8

II. PROMPT RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT TO PRESERVING THE ABILITY OF GENERIC DRUG COMPANIES TO CONTINUE TO PRODUCE LOW COST DRUGS	13
CONCLUSION	16
Appendix A (Court of Appeals' Opinion, January 8, 2010)	1a
Appendix B (District Courts' Order and Reasons, October 28, 2008)	47a
Appendix C (Petition for Damages, April 28, 2008)	92a
Appendix D (Constitutional, Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved)	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartlett v. Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc., 659 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.N.H. 2009)
Bolin v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., No. 08- 60523-CIV, 2008 WL 3286972 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2008)
Couick v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 3:09-cv-210-RJC-DSC, 2009 WL 4644394 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 7, 2009)
Demahy v. Actavis, Inc., 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010)
Demahy v. Wyeth, Inc., 586 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. La. 2008)
Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc., No. CV 06-7821 AHM (AJWAx), 2010 WL 1174204 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010)
Fulgenzi v. Wyeth, Inc., 686 F. Supp. 2d 715 (N.D. Ohio. 2010)
Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharms. Co., 672 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2009)
Kellogg v. Wyeth, Inc., 612 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D. Vt. 2009)
Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc., 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009)

Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc., 562 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Minn. 2008)
Morris v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 1:07-CV-176-R, 2009 WL 736200 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 4, 2009)
Munroe v. Barr Labs., Inc., 670 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (N.D. Fla. 2009)
Purepac Pharm. Co. v. FDA, 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004)
Pustejovsky v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 4:07-CV-103-Y, 2009 WL 3336032 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2009), 12
Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc., 601 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2009),
Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
Stacel v. Teva Pharms. USA, 620 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009)
Swicegood v. Pliva, Inc., No. 1:07-CV-1671- TWT, 2010 WL 1138455 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 22, 2010)
Vitatoe v. Mylan Pharms., Inc., Civil Action No. 1:08CV85, 2010 WL 1008788 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 5, 2010)
Weilbrenner v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc., Civil Action No. 7:08-CV-23 (HL), 2010 WL 924915 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 10, 2010)
Wyeth, Inc. v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) passim

vii

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §	331(d)	3
21 U.S.C. §	355(a)	4
21 U.S.C. §	355(b)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. §	355(b)(1)(F)	4
21 U.S.C. §	355(c)(1)(A)	1
21 U.S.C. §	355(d)	4
21 U.S.C. §	355(i)	3
21 U.S.C. §	355(j)(2)(A)(i)	5
21 U.S.C. §	355(j)(2)(A)(ii)	5
21 U.S.C. §	355(j)(2)(A)(iii)	5
21 U.S.C. §	355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	5
21 U.S.C. §	355(j)(2)(A)(v)	9
21 U.S.C. §	355(j)(4)(G)	9
21 U.S.C. §	355(k)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §	1254	1
28 U.S.C. §	1292	8
REGULAT	TIONS	
21 C F R &	201 80(e)	1

21 C.F.R. § 312.203
21 C.F.R. § 314.310, 11
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C)
21 C.F.R. § 314.804
21 C.F.R. § 314.9410
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii)
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv)9
21 C.F.R. § 314.9711
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10)6, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Christopher Paul Adams & Van Vu Brantner, Spending on New Drug Development, 19 Health Econ. 130 (2010)
Facts and Myths About Generic Drugs, available at www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consu mers/BuyingUsingMedicineSafely/Understa ndingGenericDrugs/ucm167991.htm (last visited June 3, 2010)
FDA, Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations (30th ed. 2010)5

FDA, Guidance for Industry, Revising ANDA Labeling Following Revision of the RLD Labeling (May 2000)
FDA, Manual of Policies and Procedures, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Office of Generic Drugs, Handling of Adverse Experience Reports and Other Generic Drug Postmarketing Reports, MAPP 5240.8 (November 1, 2005)
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 2 (1984), as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2686
IMS Health & Generic Pharm. Ass'n, Economic Analysis, Generic Pharmaceuticals 1999-2008: \$734 Billion in Health Care Savings (May 2009), available at http://gphaonline.org/sites/default/files/\$734 %20Billion%20in%20Generic%20Savings%2 0GPhA.pdf
New Initiative to Improve Availability of Generics, available at www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpda tes/ucm151180.htm (last visited June 3, 2010)
Reglan Label, available at www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/drugsat fda/index.cfm?fuseaction=Search.Label_App royalHistory

Requirements on Content and Format of	
Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs and	
Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan.	
24 2006)	10
